requirements for at least one year from the date the consolidated financial statements were issued.

51

(c) Revision of Previously Issued Financial Statements

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company identified an immaterial accounting error resulting from a misallocation of transaction price between the
license portion and the maintenance portion of certain sales orders.  This error resulted in an overstatement of revenue and an understatement deferred revenue in the
financial statements included in the Company’s quarterly reports on Form 10-Q and the Company’s 2021 annual report on Form 10-K previously filed with the SEC.
The Company assessed the materiality of this error on prior period financial statements in accordance with the SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin Number 99, Materiality,
and ASC 250-10, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections. The Company determined that this error was not material to the financial statements of any prior annual or
interim period.

To correct the misstatements above, the Company revised its previously issued financial statements as follows:

   As of December 31, 2021

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
Deferred revenue, current   $ 4,557,317   $ 60,105   $ 4,617,422
   Current liabilities   $ 6,030,547   $ 60,105   $ 6,090,652
Deferred revenue, net of current portion   $ 1,578,769   $ 185,480   $ 1,764,249
   Total liabilities   $ 11,250,221   $ 245,585   $ 11,495,806
Accumulated deficit   $ (123,462,638 )   $ (245,585 )   $ (123,708,223 )
   Stockholders' deficit   $ (12,965,983 )   $ (245,585 )   $ (13,211,568 )
   Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit   $ 12,668,626   $ —   $ 12,668,626

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
   Product revenue   $ 7,254,471   $ (266,404 )   $ 6,988,067
   Support and services revenue   $ 6,926,009   $ 20,819   $ 6,946,828
   Total revenue   $ 14,180,480   $ (245,585 )   $ 13,934,895
Gross profit   $ 12,228,204   $ (245,585 )   $ 11,982,619
Operating income (loss)   $ 633,868   $ (245,585 )   $ 388,283
   Income (loss) before income taxes   $ 730,095   $ (245,585 )   $ 484,510
   Net income (loss)   $ 203,332   $ (245,585 )   $ (42,253 )
   Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders   $ (1,240,334 )   $ (245,585 )   $ (1,485,919 )
Basic net income (loss) per share attributable to common stockholders   $ (0.19 )   $ (0.04 )   $ (0.23 )
Diluted net income (loss) per share attributable to common stockholders   $ (0.19 )   $ (0.04 )   $ (0.23 )

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(LOSS)

As Previously
Reported   Adjustments   As Revised

Net income (loss)   $ 203,332   $ (245,585 )   $ (42,253 )
Total comprehensive income (loss)   $ 331,253   $ (245,585 )   $ 85,668
Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to common stockholders   $ (1,112,413 )   $ (245,585 )   $ (1,357,998 )

   Total Stockholders' Deficit

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
Balance at December 31, 2020   $ (15,540,812 )   $ —   $ (15,540,812 )
Net income (loss)   $ 203,332   $ (245,585 )   $ (42,253 )
Balance at December 31, 2021   $ (12,965,983 )   $ (245,585 )   $ (13,211,568 )

52

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income (loss)   $ 203,332   $ (245,585 )   $ (42,253 )
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Deferred revenue   $ (899,183 )   $ 245,585   $ (653,598 )

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities   $ (883,529 )   $ —   $ (883,529 )

(d) COVID-19 Pandemic, Geopolitical and Other Macroeconomic Impacts to our Operating Environment

We are subject to risks and uncertainties arising from macroeconomic and geopolitical conditions, including, but not limited to, inflation, rising interest rates,
foreign currency fluctuations, lower consumer spending, geopolitical conflicts, including the conflict in the Ukraine, and continuing effects of the COVID-19 pandemic.
We continuously monitor the direct and indirect impacts of these macroeconomic and geopolitical events and trends on our business and financial results.